the BondTerm.  

Docusign Envelope ID: 6EC23AE8- C836-4E89-9408-EB00B2D1C994

HARD Revisions: 12-04-24

Page 3 of 14

3. Funding of Construction of Park Project Improvements. 

a) Park In-Lieu Fees.  The Parties agree that City will allocate Thirteen Million Dollars ($13,000,000.00) in accumulated park in-lieu fees (Quimby Act fees) collected by City asof the Effective Date from certain residential development projects in the communitiesto be served by the Park Property, including, but not limited to, the Developer FeeContribution (“ Park In-Lieu Fees”).

[...]

Section 3(c), below.  
b) City Financial Contribution. City agrees to allocate a total of Five Million, SevenHundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($5,785,000.00) from separate City funds for theconstruction of the Park Improvements, consisting of Five Million, Two HundredThousand Dollars ($ 5,200,000.00) of Measure C funds and Five Hundred Eighty-FiveThousand Dollars ($585,000.00) of off-site tree mitigation funds (collectively, the “CityFunds”).  As an additional City financial contribution to the Park Project, as of theEffective Date City has incurred One Million, Nine Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand ($1,928,000.00) in costs related to design consultants, geotechnical and environmentalstudies and Park Project administrative costs.  City shall, within fifteen (15) days of theEffective Date, provide to HARD, for HARD’s review, copies of documentation ofpreviously incurred City project costs.    
c) HARD Financial Contribution. HARD agrees to allocate a total of Fifteen Million, Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($15,400,000.00) in Measure F1 Bond funds for thedesign and construction of the Park Improvements (“HARD Funds”). The use of MeasureF1 Bond funds is subject to the restrictions of the terms and conditions for the issuanceof the bonds which include, but are not